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NSS ACTIVITIES FOR YEAR – 2024-25 

The motto of NSS is "Not Me, But You," reflecting the spirit of selfless service to the 

community. 

At AISSMS CHMCT Pune various initiatives, and community service activities undertaken by 

NSS volunteers during the year 2024-25. 

World Environmental Day - As per the circular received from SPPU, AICTE, DTE, 

Directorate of NSS, AISSMS CHMCT’s NSS unit took initiative to address critical 

environmental challenges. Under the theme, “Our land, our future”, the college planted shrubs 

of Vidya and papaya tree in the college campus. To contribute to this global initiative, the 

institute during the first year Bsc Hs student’s orientation program welcomed them by giving 

the saplings, which were planted by the students, along with the NSS team, parents and the 

Principal planted in the campus. Awareness about paperless initiative, plastic free campus and 

importance of Food waste reduction was also addressed during the orientation program. One 

of our student, Bhavesh Burkunde also participated in the ECA competition where he shared a 

story based on understanding the importance of environment. 

The theme selected for this year’s International Day of Yoga 2024 was Yoga for Self and 

Society.” During the International Yoga Day celebration participants learnt to perform 

Meditation, Surya Namaskar, Pranayama, and various Asanas as explained by the instructor. 

The session commenced at 8.30 am, and was followed with healthy refreshments for all yoga 

participants. 

Ashadi Wari - The Nivdunga Vithoba Mandir and Palkhi Vithoba Mandir in Pune's old city 

host the palkhis of the Pandharpur Wari for a day and two nights. The palkhi of Sant Tukaram 

Maharaj commenced its journey from Dehu today (June 28), while that of Sant Dnyaneshwar 

Maharaj, from Alandi on June 29th 2024. The NSS volunteers took initiative to reach out to 

warkaris and distributed snacks. This way they contributed towards the community for a noble 

cause. 

As per the circular received from SPPU, regarding “Ek Ped Maa Ke Naam” project, the 

information was passed amongst the students of AISSMS CHMCT. The students were 

motivated to plant saplings in the community, take care of the saplings and help towards 

environment sustainability. The students took initiative and planted various saplings.  Some of 

them were Allspice, Green chilies, baby radish, Baby carrot Brussels Sprouts, Lettuce, Tomato, 

Rose, curry leaves, Rosemary, Parsley, Celery, etc.  
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Plastic Waste management - A guest lecture was organized for the students under the subject 

Community engagement and service and NSS. The session was conducted by Mrs. Mita 

Banerjee who is a part of support group and is involved with multiple NGO s for community 

engagement and services. She mentioned about the impact of plastic waste to water bodies, 

water animals, soil, and to the air and is responsible for water pollution, soil pollution and air 

pollution. The only solution to all the problems is to apply 3 R steps: Reduce, Reuse, and 

Refuse of plastic. The major emphasis was given to the segregation of plastic at all the sources 

and sending it for recycling. The students took an oath, ‘My waste, and my responsibility”.  

The students have taken up the responsibility of collecting the plastic waste and then give it to 

Rudra Environmental solutions for further recycling. The plastic waste includes Food Item 

bags, PET bottles, Detergent bags, Plastic flowers, Tooth paste, tooth brush, Plastic brooms, 

plastic wrappers, shower curtains, etc.  

The college has made a provision to collect waste in college. This initiative was a big step 

towards environment conservation. 

 

As per the instruction from SPPU, a medical check-up camp was organized for AISSMS 

CHMCT first year FYBBA students on 19th July, 2024. Dr. Sagar Thorat and his team checked 

19 of our students based on diet, sports, habits, height, weight, exercise, BP, pulse, etc. The 

remuneration of Rs. 30/- per students was given to Dr. Sagar. 

 Students were advised based on their health condition by the doctor and were guided 

for further fitness. 

As per the instruction from SPPU, a medical check-up camp was organized for AISSMS 

CHMCT first year Bsc HS students on 5th, 8th July, 2024. Dr. Sagar Thorat and his team 

checked 112 of our students based on diet, sports, habits, height, weight, exercise, BP, pulse, 

etc. The remuneration of Rs. 30/- per students was given to Dr. Sagar. 

 Students were advised based on their health condition by the doctor and were guided 

for further fitness. 

NSS team also did tree plantation at Anandham old age home. 

Har Ghar Tiranga - As per the circular received from SPPU, All the students, faculty and 

non-teaching staff of AISSMS CHMCT uploaded their selfie with Tiranga on the national 

portal. Most of them acquired the e- certificate. Eco friendly flags were distributed, which had 

Tulsi seeds, and can be planted after the event. Flag hoisting was attended by the students, 

teaching and non-teaching staff at SSPMS ground. Some of the students also visited SOFOSH- 
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Srivatsa, to engage and participated with kids for Independence Day celebrations.  

Independence day pledge was taken by all during this event. 

A medical check-up camp was organized for AISSMS CHMCT Non-teaching staff, as well 

as the AISSM society workers on 14th August 2024. This was a welfare activity conducted by 

the NSS Unit for the medical fitness of the working staff. A total of 72 staff benefitted under 

this medical camp. Following check-ups were done: Blood Pressure, Random Sugar, Dental 

check-up, Height and weight. The consultation was given by the team of Doctors for the 

ailment. Also the team of Symbiosis distributed discount coupons for medical services at their 

campus for the non-teaching staff.  

A DAAN UTSAV was organized as an activity under the subject Community Engagement and 

services, also NSS by the students of SYBSC HS. Under this initiative, donation appeal was 

made to all the staff, non-teaching and the students of the institute. Donations were collected 

in the form of old cloths in good condition, Grocery items, Ek Mutthi Annaj, Stationary, 

Biscuits, Toys, etc. from the period of 5th August till 9th August 2024. In the following week, 

this donation was donated to the following NGO: Matoshree- an old age home in Karve nagar, 

Pune and Rainbow Homes in Market yard Pune.  

The students of sybsc hs distributed this DAAN to the old people at Matoshree, spent quality 

time with them, enquiring about their life state. 

The second batch of students attended at Rainbow Homes, an NGO which helps 

underprivileged children. They also had a small activity with the kids. This activity was 

conducted in coordination with BHUMI Foundation. 

As per the instruction from SPPU, a medical check-up camp was organized for AISSMS 

CHMCT first year FYBHMCT students on 5th September, 2024. Dr. Sagar Thorat and his team 

checked 34 of our students based on diet, sports, habits, height, weight, exercise, BP, pulse, 

etc. The remuneration of Rs. 30/- per students was given to Dr. Sagar. 

 Students were advised based on their health condition by the doctor and were guided 

for further fitness. 

Victim Compensation - As per the circular received from Pune Jilha Vidhi Seva Pradhikaran, 

a session was organized on 23rd September, 2024 for all the students of AISSMS CHMCT. The 

objective of the session was to make students aware who is a Victim. A victim is someone who 

has experienced loss or injury due to an act or omission that the accused is charged with. This 

can include physical or mental injury, emotional suffering, economic loss, or a substantial 

impairment of their fundamental rights. Another objective was to spread the awareness about 
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the Victim Compensation Scheme and the legal rights of a Victim. Preliminary discussion was 

done with the Principal of the institute, Admin head, NSS PO, SDO and the Principal District 

and Sessions Judge, Pune.The session started with Mrs. Sonal Patil who addressed students 

about various schemes which are available for a victim under the law. The session was then 

taken over by Shri. Mahendra Mahajan/ Principal District and Sessions Judge, Pune. He 

informed students that they should be vigilant and report the cases as there are laws to protect 

. Further a presentation was given on laws The provisions relating to compensation to victims 

of crime are contained in sections 357, 357(1), 357 (2), 357 (3), 357A, 358, 359 and 250 of the 

Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India encompasses 

within its fold safeguards to victims of crime.  

A MoU is signed with AISSMSCHMCT and DLSA. Ms Arbina Shaikh our NSS volunteer 

played a key role in restoring Andhesgaon village girl Tulsi Jadhav vision , who was operated 

at NIO  with support of DLSA . The operation was fully funded under the scheme of Charitable 

Hospital scheme as per Maharashtra Public Trust Act 1950 fo economically weaker patients.  

 

As per the circular received from SPPU and AICTE, NSS team and faculty of AISSMS 

CHMCT conducted a cleaning drive at a Heritage site in Pune, “Shaniwar Wada”. The 

objective of this drive was contributing to the goal of Garbage free India. The permission to 

clean the Heritage site was granted by ASI. The campaign aims to promote cleanliness and 

hygiene across India and is being celebrated from 14th September to 1st October, 2024 with the 

theme of Swabhav Swachhata Sanskaar Swachhata. Sampoorna Swachhata through 

Shramdaan started with the students cleaning the tourist site and also a heritage site. The 

students collected garbage, plastic waste from Shaniwar wada and properly disposed at the 

designated place allotted by PMC. There were about 120 volunteers who started cleaning drive 

at 7:30 am on 1st October, 2024. 

In the view of spreading the awareness about Constitution and its features amongst Millennial, 

department of Youth Affairs planned nationwide campaign through NSS. Under this campaign, 

AISSMS College of Hotel Management & Catering Technology, Pune conducted activities like 

Pledge taking, placing the Preamble in various prime areas of the institute.  

It is directed to say that Govt. of India has declared 15th November, the birth anniversary of 

Bhagwan Birsa Munda, the legendary freedom fighter and tribal leader of the country. To 

celebrate the JJDG (Jan Jatiya Gaurav Diwas) 2024 fittingly, so as to make the events one of 

commemoration of the tribal freedom fighters and their contributions to the freedom movement 
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as well as of public celebrations of the tribal communities to Indian Society and heritage in 

general, which will lead to empowerment of tribes and inclusive development. 

In the view of spreading the awareness about Minority Rights, an Essay making and Drawing 

competition was held at AISSMS library on 18th December, 2024. The students participated 

and were informed about the importance of the day. The students were appreciated for their 

participation. 

Symbiosis Medical college for Women, Pune had organized a Blood donation camp at 

AISSMS CHMCT. In all, 56 donors donated the blood. The donors included, Teaching, non-

teaching and the students of AISSMS CHMCT.  Preliminary examination and the Haemoglobin 

test was conducted and then the suitable donors were permitted for blood donation. The donors 

were given refreshments after the donation. The team from Symbiosis hospital in coordination 

with the NSS Unit coordinated very well. The initiative was praised by the Principal, Dr. Sonali 

Jadhav. The team of Symbiosis hospital provided college with an appreciation certificate. 

 

River Cleaning - As per the circular NSS, SWO and Worship earth foundation together 

organized an event on 14th February, 2025 at Bhide bridge, nadipatra, Deccan, Pune. The drive 

focused on Environment sustainability, awareness about water pollution. The NSS volunteers 

reported at the venue at 7am. They participated in a rally focusing on river cleanliness. 

Volunteers also cleaned the surrounding area near Nadipatra and helped in cleanliness drive. 

The initiative was well appreciated and certificates were awarded to the participants.  

 

As a part of NSS Activity of every year, this year also Special NSS winter camp was organized 

by the NSS unit of AISSMS CHMCT, Pune. under the guidance of Principal, Dr. Sonali Jadhav 

from, 18th December to 24th December, 2024 at Aandeshe gaon, Tal- Mulshi, and Dist- Pune-

05. The main aim of this special camp was to develop and implement the social service skills 

amongst the students and their duties and responsibilities towards the society.  

It was seven days’ residential camp. NSS Volunteers were worked hard for this camp. With 

the help of “NSS Special Camp” students attempted to take the message that we should serve 

our society and try to eliminate factor that are harmful for the society. The team of Sarpanch 

and Upsarpanch of the village closely coordinated and assisted all the activities and also 

appreciated the efforts taken by the NSS Unit during the camp. Following activities were 

conducted at the camp. 
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As per the circular received from SPPU and AICTE, NSS team and faculty of AISSMS 

CHMCT celebrated Shiv Jayanti Utsav at the campus of AISSMS CHMCT.The students came 

dressed in traditional attire. They visited the castles, drawings made by the AISSM Military 

school students. After the vandana, students also took part in the drice, “Jai Shivaji Jai Bharat”. 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

activity 

Organising  

agency 

Collaborat

ing agency 

Government/ 

Non-Government 

Name of 

the scheme 
Date 

Year 

of the 

activit

y 

Number of 

students 

participated 

in such 

activities 

Facu

lty 

parti

cipat

ion 

Non-Teaching Total 

1 

World 

Environment 

Day 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

05-

06-

2024 

2024-

25 
10 2 Nil 12 

2 
International 

Day of Yoga 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

21-

06-

2024 

2024-

25 
Nil 10 2 12 

3 
Ashadhi Wari 

2024 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
NA Government  

National 
Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

30-

06-

2024 

2024-

25 
Nil 4 Nil 4 

4 

Tree 

Plantation-Ek 

Ped Maa Ke 

Naam 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

21-

07-

2024 

2024-

25 
100 25 Nil 125 

5 

Guest lecture 

on Plastic 

waste 

management 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

23-

07-

2024 

2024-

25 
153 2 Nil 155 

6 

Medical 

Check up ( 

FYBSc HS) 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 
(SPPU) 

DTE Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 
(NSS) 

5/7/2

024- 

8/7/2
024 

2024-

25 
112 2 NA 114 

7 

Medical 

Check up ( 

FYBBA) 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

DTE Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

19-

07-

2024 

2024-

25 
19 2 NA 21 

8 

Tree 

Plantation at 

Aanandham 

Old age 

home 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

31-

07-

2024 

2024-

25 
18 1 Nil 19 

9 
Har Ghar 

Tiranga 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

9/8/2

4-

15/8/

24 

2024-

25 
100 30 Nil 130 

10 

Medical 

check up 

camp for Non 

teaching staff 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 

Symbiosi
s 

Medical 

college 

for 

women 

and 

symbiosi

s 

universit

y 

Hospital 

and 
Research 

Center 

Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

14-

08-

2024 

2024-

25 
Nil 5 67 72 
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11 
DAAN 

UTSAV 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
BHUMI Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

5/8/2

024- 

14/8/

2024 

2024-

25 
100 15 5 120 

12 

Medical 

Check up ( 

FYCT) 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 
(SPPU) 

DTE Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 
(NSS) 

05-

09-

2024 

2024-

25 
34 2 NA 36 

13 

Guest lecture 

on Victim 

compensation 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 

District 

Legal 

Court 

services 

(DLSA) 

Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

23-

09-

2024 

2024-

25 
167 4 NA 171 

14 
Swachata Hi 

Seva 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

14/9/

2024- 

2/10/

2024 

2024-

25 
117 3 Nil 120 

15 
Constitution 

Day 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

26-

11-

2024 

2024-

25 
20 15 15 50 

16 
Jan Jatiya 

Diwas 

Savitribai 
Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 
Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

15-
11-

2024 

2024-

25 
Open to all 

Ope
n to 

all 

Open to all   

17 
Minority 

Rights Day 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

18-

12-

2024 

2024-

25 
Open to all 

Ope

n to 

all 

Open to all   

18 
Plastic Waste 

Management 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 

Keshav 

Sita 

Foundati

on 

Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

10-

12-

2024 

2024-

25 
153 

Ope

n to 

all 

Open to all   

19 

Celebration 

of Pune 

Pustak 
Mahotsav 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 
(SPPU) 

Library 

Committ

ee 

AISSMS 
CHMCT 

Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 
(NSS) 

14-

12-

2024 

2024-

25 
32 1 2 35 

20 
Veer Baal 

Diwas 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

26-

12-

2024 

2024-

25 
Open to all 

Ope

n to 

all 

Open to all   

21 

Vishwa 

Marathi 

Sammelan 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

Marathi 

language 

Dept, 

Govt. of 

Maharas

htra 

Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

31/01

/2025

- 

2/2/2

025 

2024-

25 
6 1 Nil 7 

22 

Blood 
donation 

camp 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 

Symbiosi

s 

Medical 
college 

team, 

Lavale, 

Pune 

Government  

National 
Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

16-
01-

2025 

2024-

25 
10 36 10 56 

23 
My River My 

Valentine 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

14-

02-

2024 

2024-

25 
16 1 NA 17 
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24 
Shiv Jayanti 

Celebration 

Savitribai 

Phule Pune 

University 

(SPPU) 

NA Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 

(NSS) 

19-

02-

2024 

2024-

25 
15 2 NA 17 

25 

NSS Special 

Residential 
Camp 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
SPPU Government  

National 

Service 

Scheme 
(NSS) 

18/12

/2024

- 
24/12

/2024 

2024-

25 
50 3 1 54 


