

NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT

(2024-2025)

A062

NSS ACTIVITIES FOR YEAR – 2024-25

The motto of NSS is "Not Me, But You," reflecting the spirit of selfless service to the community.

At AISSMS CHMCT Pune various initiatives, and community service activities undertaken by NSS volunteers during the year 2024-25.

World Environmental Day - As per the circular received from SPPU, AICTE, DTE, Directorate of NSS, AISSMS CHMCT's NSS unit took initiative to address critical environmental challenges. Under the theme, "Our land, our future", the college planted shrubs of Vidya and papaya tree in the college campus. To contribute to this global initiative, the institute during the first year Bsc Hs student's orientation program welcomed them by giving the saplings, which were planted by the students, along with the NSS team, parents and the Principal planted in the campus. Awareness about paperless initiative, plastic free campus and importance of Food waste reduction was also addressed during the orientation program. One of our student, Bhavesh Burkunde also participated in the ECA competition where he shared a story based on understanding the importance of environment.

The theme selected for this year's **International Day of Yoga 2024** was Yoga for Self and Society." During the International Yoga Day celebration participants learnt to perform Meditation, Surya Namaskar, Pranayama, and various Asanas as explained by the instructor. The session commenced at 8.30 am, and was followed with healthy refreshments for all yoga participants.

Ashadi Wari - The Nivdunga Vithoba Mandir and Palkhi Vithoba Mandir in Pune's old city host the palkhis of the Pandharpur Wari for a day and two nights. The palkhi of Sant Tukaram Maharaj commenced its journey from Dehu today (June 28), while that of Sant Dnyaneshwar Maharaj, from Alandi on June 29th 2024. The NSS volunteers took initiative to reach out to warkaris and distributed snacks. This way they contributed towards the community for a noble cause.

As per the circular received from SPPU, regarding "Ek Ped Maa Ke Naam" project, the information was passed amongst the students of AISSMS CHMCT. The students were motivated to plant saplings in the community, take care of the saplings and help towards environment sustainability. The students took initiative and planted various saplings. Some of them were Allspice, Green chilies, baby radish, Baby carrot Brussels Sprouts, Lettuce, Tomato, Rose, curry leaves, Rosemary, Parsley, Celery, etc.

Plastic Waste management - A guest lecture was organized for the students under the subject Community engagement and service and NSS. The session was conducted by Mrs. Mita Banerjee who is a part of support group and is involved with multiple NGO s for community engagement and services. She mentioned about the impact of plastic waste to water bodies, water animals, soil, and to the air and is responsible for water pollution, soil pollution and air pollution. The only solution to all the problems is to apply 3 R steps: Reduce, Reuse, and Refuse of plastic. The major emphasis was given to the segregation of plastic at all the sources and sending it for recycling. The students took an oath, 'My waste, and my responsibility". The students have taken up the responsibility of collecting the plastic waste and then give it to Rudra Environmental solutions for further recycling. The plastic waste includes Food Item bags, PET bottles, Detergent bags, Plastic flowers, Tooth paste, tooth brush, Plastic brooms, plastic wrappers, shower curtains, etc.

The college has made a provision to collect waste in college. This initiative was a big step towards environment conservation.

As per the instruction from SPPU, a **medical check-up camp** was organized for AISSMS CHMCT first year FYBBA students on 19th July, 2024. Dr. Sagar Thorat and his team checked 19 of our students based on diet, sports, habits, height, weight, exercise, BP, pulse, etc. The remuneration of Rs. 30/- per students was given to Dr. Sagar.

 Students were advised based on their health condition by the doctor and were guided for further fitness.

As per the instruction from SPPU, a medical check-up camp was organized for AISSMS CHMCT first year Bsc HS students on 5th, 8th July, 2024. Dr. Sagar Thorat and his team checked 112 of our students based on diet, sports, habits, height, weight, exercise, BP, pulse, etc. The remuneration of Rs. 30/- per students was given to Dr. Sagar.

• Students were advised based on their health condition by the doctor and were guided for further fitness.

NSS team also did tree plantation at Anandham old age home.

Har Ghar Tiranga - As per the circular received from SPPU, All the students, faculty and non-teaching staff of AISSMS CHMCT uploaded their selfie with Tiranga on the national portal. Most of them acquired the e- certificate. Eco friendly flags were distributed, which had Tulsi seeds, and can be planted after the event. Flag hoisting was attended by the students, teaching and non-teaching staff at SSPMS ground. Some of the students also visited SOFOSH-

Srivatsa, to engage and participated with kids for Independence Day celebrations. Independence day pledge was taken by all during this event.

A medical check-up camp was organized for AISSMS CHMCT Non-teaching staff, as well as the AISSM society workers on 14th August 2024. This was a welfare activity conducted by the NSS Unit for the medical fitness of the working staff. A total of 72 staff benefitted under this medical camp. Following check-ups were done: Blood Pressure, Random Sugar, Dental check-up, Height and weight. The consultation was given by the team of Doctors for the ailment. Also the team of Symbiosis distributed discount coupons for medical services at their campus for the non-teaching staff.

A DAAN UTSAV was organized as an activity under the subject Community Engagement and services, also NSS by the students of SYBSC HS. Under this initiative, donation appeal was made to all the staff, non-teaching and the students of the institute. Donations were collected in the form of old cloths in good condition, Grocery items, Ek Mutthi Annaj, Stationary, Biscuits, Toys, etc. from the period of 5th August till 9th August 2024. In the following week, this donation was donated to the following NGO: Matoshree- an old age home in Karve nagar, Pune and Rainbow Homes in Market yard Pune.

The students of sybsc hs distributed this DAAN to the old people at Matoshree, spent quality time with them, enquiring about their life state.

The second batch of students attended at Rainbow Homes, an NGO which helps underprivileged children. They also had a small activity with the kids. This activity was conducted in coordination with BHUMI Foundation.

As per the instruction from SPPU, a **medical check-up** camp was organized for AISSMS CHMCT first year FYBHMCT students on 5th September, 2024. Dr. Sagar Thorat and his team checked 34 of our students based on diet, sports, habits, height, weight, exercise, BP, pulse, etc. The remuneration of Rs. 30/- per students was given to Dr. Sagar.

• Students were advised based on their health condition by the doctor and were guided for further fitness.

Victim Compensation - As per the circular received from Pune Jilha Vidhi Seva Pradhikaran, a session was organized on 23rd September, 2024 for all the students of AISSMS CHMCT. The objective of the session was to make students aware who is a Victim. A victim is someone who has experienced loss or injury due to an act or omission that the accused is charged with. This can include physical or mental injury, emotional suffering, economic loss, or a substantial impairment of their fundamental rights. Another objective was to spread the awareness about

the Victim Compensation Scheme and the legal rights of a Victim. Preliminary discussion was done with the Principal of the institute, Admin head, NSS PO, SDO and the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Pune. The session started with Mrs. Sonal Patil who addressed students about various schemes which are available for a victim under the law. The session was then taken over by Shri. Mahendra Mahajan/ Principal District and Sessions Judge, Pune. He informed students that they should be vigilant and report the cases as there are laws to protect. Further a presentation was given on laws The provisions relating to compensation to victims of crime are contained in sections 357, 357(1), 357 (2), 357 (3), 357A, 358, 359 and 250 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India encompasses within its fold safeguards to victims of crime.

A MoU is signed with AISSMSCHMCT and DLSA. Ms Arbina Shaikh our NSS volunteer played a key role in restoring Andhesgaon village girl Tulsi Jadhav vision, who was operated at NIO with support of DLSA. The operation was fully funded under the scheme of Charitable Hospital scheme as per Maharashtra Public Trust Act 1950 fo economically weaker patients.

As per the circular received from SPPU and AICTE, NSS team and faculty of AISSMS CHMCT conducted a **cleaning drive** at a Heritage site in Pune, "Shaniwar Wada". The objective of this drive was contributing to the goal of Garbage free India. The permission to clean the Heritage site was granted by ASI. The campaign aims to promote cleanliness and hygiene across India and is being celebrated from 14th September to 1st October, 2024 with the theme of Swabhav Swachhata Sanskaar Swachhata. Sampoorna Swachhata through Shramdaan started with the students cleaning the tourist site and also a heritage site. The students collected garbage, plastic waste from Shaniwar wada and properly disposed at the designated place allotted by PMC. There were about 120 volunteers who started cleaning drive at 7:30 am on 1st October, 2024.

In the view of spreading the awareness about Constitution and its features amongst Millennial, department of Youth Affairs planned nationwide campaign through NSS. Under this campaign, AISSMS College of Hotel Management & Catering Technology, Pune conducted activities like Pledge taking, placing the Preamble in various prime areas of the institute.

It is directed to say that Govt. of India has declared 15th November, the birth anniversary of Bhagwan Birsa Munda, the legendary freedom fighter and tribal leader of the country. To celebrate the JJDG (Jan Jatiya Gaurav Diwas) 2024 fittingly, so as to make the events one of commemoration of the tribal freedom fighters and their contributions to the freedom movement

as well as of public celebrations of the tribal communities to Indian Society and heritage in general, which will lead to empowerment of tribes and inclusive development.

In the view of spreading the awareness about Minority Rights, an Essay making and Drawing competition was held at AISSMS library on 18th December, 2024. The students participated and were informed about the importance of the day. The students were appreciated for their participation.

Symbiosis Medical college for Women, Pune had organized a Blood donation camp at AISSMS CHMCT. In all, 56 donors donated the blood. The donors included, Teaching, non-teaching and the students of AISSMS CHMCT. Preliminary examination and the Haemoglobin test was conducted and then the suitable donors were permitted for blood donation. The donors were given refreshments after the donation. The team from Symbiosis hospital in coordination with the NSS Unit coordinated very well. The initiative was praised by the Principal, Dr. Sonali Jadhav. The team of Symbiosis hospital provided college with an appreciation certificate.

River Cleaning - As per the circular NSS, SWO and Worship earth foundation together organized an event on 14th February, 2025 at Bhide bridge, nadipatra, Deccan, Pune. The drive focused on Environment sustainability, awareness about water pollution. The NSS volunteers reported at the venue at 7am. They participated in a rally focusing on river cleanliness. Volunteers also cleaned the surrounding area near Nadipatra and helped in cleanliness drive. The initiative was well appreciated and certificates were awarded to the participants.

As a part of NSS Activity of every year, this year also Special NSS winter camp was organized by the NSS unit of AISSMS CHMCT, Pune. under the guidance of Principal, Dr. Sonali Jadhav from, 18th December to 24th December, 2024 at Aandeshe gaon, Tal- Mulshi, and Dist- Pune-05. The main aim of this special camp was to develop and implement the social service skills amongst the students and their duties and responsibilities towards the society.

It was seven days' residential camp. NSS Volunteers were worked hard for this camp. With the help of "NSS Special Camp" students attempted to take the message that we should serve our society and try to eliminate factor that are harmful for the society. The team of Sarpanch and Upsarpanch of the village closely coordinated and assisted all the activities and also appreciated the efforts taken by the NSS Unit during the camp. Following activities were conducted at the camp.

As per the circular received from SPPU and AICTE, NSS team and faculty of AISSMS CHMCT celebrated Shiv Jayanti Utsav at the campus of AISSMS CHMCT. The students came dressed in traditional attire. They visited the castles, drawings made by the AISSM Military school students. After the vandana, students also took part in the drice, "Jai Shivaji Jai Bharat".









From darkness to hope Service hardway (18.4%) have be because of my eye. Service hardway (18.4%) have be because of my eye. Service hardway (18.4%) have be because of my eye. More was already to take the because of my eye. More



changing surgery



Sr. No.	Name of the activity	Organising agency	Collaborat ing agency	Government/ Non-Government	Name of the scheme	Date	Year of the activit y	Number of students participated in such activities	Facu Ity parti cipat ion	Non-Teaching	Total
1	World Environment Day	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	05- 06- 2024	2024- 25	10	2	Nil	12
2	International Day of Yoga	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	21- 06- 2024	2024- 25	Nil	10	2	12
3	Ashadhi Wari 2024	AISSMS CHMCT	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	30- 06- 2024	2024- 25	Nil	4	Nil	4
4	Tree Plantation-Ek Ped Maa Ke Naam	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	21- 07- 2024	2024- 25	100	25	Nil	125
5	Guest lecture on Plastic waste management	AISSMS CHMCT	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	23- 07- 2024	2024- 25	153	2	Nil	155
6	Medical Check up (FYBSc HS)	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	DTE	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	5/7/2 024- 8/7/2 024	2024- 25	112	2	NA	114
7	Medical Check up (FYBBA)	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	DTE	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	19- 07- 2024	2024- 25	19	2	NA	21
8	Tree Plantation at Aanandham Old age home	AISSMS CHMCT	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	31- 07- 2024	2024- 25	18	1	Nil	19
9	Har Ghar Tiranga	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	9/8/2 4- 15/8/ 24	2024- 25	100	30	Nil	130
10	Medical check up camp for Non teaching staff	AISSMS CHMCT	Symbiosi s Medical college for women and symbiosi s universit y Hospital and Research Center	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	14- 08- 2024	2024- 25	Nil	5	67	72

11	DAAN UTSAV	AISSMS CHMCT	BHUMI	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	5/8/2 024- 14/8/ 2024	2024- 25	100	15	5	120
12	Medical Check up (FYCT)	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	DTE	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	05- 09- 2024	2024- 25	34	2	NA	36
13	Guest lecture on Victim compensation	AISSMS CHMCT	District Legal Court services (DLSA)	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	23- 09- 2024	2024- 25	167	4	NA	171
14	Swachata Hi Seva	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	14/9/ 2024- 2/10/ 2024	2024- 25	117	3	Nil	120
15	Constitution Day	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	26- 11- 2024	2024- 25	20	15	15	50
16	Jan Jatiya Diwas	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	15- 11- 2024	2024- 25	Open to all	Ope n to all	Open to all	
17	Minority Rights Day	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	18- 12- 2024	2024- 25	Open to all	Ope n to all	Open to all	
18	Plastic Waste Management	AISSMS CHMCT	Keshav Sita Foundati on	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	10- 12- 2024	2024- 25	153	Ope n to all	Open to all	
19	Celebration of Pune Pustak Mahotsav	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	Library Committ ee AISSMS CHMCT	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	14- 12- 2024	2024- 25	32	1	2	35
20	Veer Baal Diwas	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	26- 12- 2024	2024- 25	Open to all	Ope n to all	Open to all	
21	Vishwa Marathi Sammelan	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	Marathi language Dept, Govt. of Maharas htra	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	31/01 /2025 - 2/2/2 025	2024- 25	6	1	Nil	7
22	Blood donation camp	AISSMS CHMCT	Symbiosi s Medical college team, Lavale, Pune	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	16- 01- 2025	2024- 25	10	36	10	56
23	My River My Valentine	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	14- 02- 2024	2024- 25	16	1	NA	17

24	Shiv Jayanti Celebration	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	19- 02- 2024	2024- 25	15	2	NA	17
25	NSS Special Residential Camp	AISSMS CHMCT	SPPU	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	18/12 /2024 - 24/12 /2024	2024- 25	50	3	1	54